Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information	\$	Staff Assigned Case No.:		
Project Name:			<u></u>	
Project Subdivision of p Description:	parcel.			
Project Address: Nestle Cou	rt			
Project Area (acres or square	feet): 152,958 sq. ft.			
Project Location (with point o Montreux 2 South - Mount Ro	•	s streets AND area locator):		
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No(s):	Parcel Acreage:	
A portion of 148-222-24	152,958 sq. ft.			
Section(s)/Township/Range:		······································		
Indicate any previous Was Case No.(s).	hoe County approva	Is associated with this applica	tion:	
Applica	nt Information (atta	ach additional sheets if necessar	y)	
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:		
Name: Montreux Developme	nt Group, LLC	Name: TEC Civil Engineering	Consultants	
Address: 500 Damonte Rand	h Pkwy, Ste 980	Address: 9480 Double Diamor	id Pkwy, Ste 200	
Reno, NV	Zip: 89521	Reno, Nv	Zip: 89521	
Phone: 775.825.1888 Fax:		Phone: 775.352.7800 Ex. 226	Fax: 775.352.7929	
Email: ssj3232@aol.com		Email: jgilles@tecreno.com		
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:	
Contact Person: Stanley Jak	sick	Contact Person: Jason Gilles		
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contact	ted:	
Name:		Name: Jessica Clayton		
Address:		Address:		
	Zip:		Zip:	
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:	
Email:		Email: jtclaytone@aol.com		
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:	
Contact Person:	· · ·	Contact Person:	· · · ·	
	For Office	Use Only		
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:		
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):		
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):		

Written Consent of Managers To Act Without An Annual Meeting and Resolutions of

Montreux Development Group, LLC

The Operating Agreement provides that any action which may be taken by the vote of the managers at a meeting may be taken without a meeting if authorized by the written consent of managers holding at least a majority of the voting power. Pursuant to the provisions of the Operating Agreement, the managers of Montreux Development Group, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "Company"), by signing this document waive any notice that may be required for a managers annual meeting and take and consent to the following actions:

RESOLVED: That Stanley Jaksick is authorized to sign any and all agreements and documents relating to the tentative parcel map for Montreux Development Group.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Unanimous Written Consent of Managers to Act without a Meeting and Resolutions.

Dated: September 21, 2016

Stanley S. Jaksick, Manager

Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: STANLEY JAKSECIL

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

STANLEY JAKSICK

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Development.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 148-222-24

Printed Name STANLEY JAKSICK
Signed Star
Signed
Address 500 DAMONTE RANCH PKWY
SUITE 980
RELIO NV 89521

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20¹/_n day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2016.

Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires: 5-30-2019

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

- Owner
- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of recorded document indicating authority to sign.)
- Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

2

(Notary Stamp)



Tentative Parcel Map Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to tentative parcel maps may be found in Article 606, Parcel Maps.

1. What is the location (address or distance and direction from nearest intersection)?

Nestle Court, Montreux 2 South, Washoe County. Approximately 600 ft. West from the intersection of Bordeaux Drive and Nestle Court.

a. Please list the following:

APN of Parcel	Land Use Designation	Existing Acres
148-222-24	LDS	4.58 ac.

2. Please describe the existing conditions, structures, and uses located at the site:

Undeveloped parcel consist of natural vegetation and graded turnaround, serviced by Nestle Court. Parcel is bounded to the South and East by a golf course, North and West by existing parcels.

3. What are the proposed lot standards?

	Parcel 1	Parcel 2	Parcel 3	Parcel 4
Minimum Lot Area	0.96 ac.	0.80 ac.	0.80 ac.	0.93 ac.
Minimum Lot Width				

4. Was the parcel or lot that is proposed for division created (recorded) within the last 5 years? (If yes, public review of the parcel map will be required. See Community Development staff for additional materials that are required to be submitted.)

|--|

5. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	Municipal
b. Electrical Service/Generator	NV Energy
c. Water Service	Municipal

- Please describe the source of the water facilities necessary to serve the proposed tentative parcel map:
 - a. Water System Type:

Individual wells		
Private water	Provider:	
Public water	Provider:	TMWA

b. Available:

🖾 Now	1-3 years	3-5 years	5+ years
-------	-----------	-----------	----------

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

7. What sewer services are necessary to accommodate the proposed tentative parcel map?

a. Sewage System Type:

	Individual septic	-	
V	Public system	Provider:	Washoe County

b. Available:

🛛 Now 🛛	1-3 years	3-5 years		5+ years
---------	-----------	-----------	--	----------

c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?

🗆 Yes	DÍ No
-------	-------

 For most uses, the Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County when creating new parcels. Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required:

a. Permit #	acre-feet per year	
b. Certificate #	acre-feet per year	
c. Surface Claim #	acre-feet per year	
d. Other, #	acre-feet per year	

- e. Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):
- Does the property contain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and describe the impact the proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a permit issued from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.)

🗆 Yes	Ø	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	

 Does property contain slopes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (If yes, and this is the second parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the Washoe County Development Code will apply.)

🗆 Yes	🛛 No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
-------	------	---	--

11. Does property contain geologic hazards such as active faults; hillside or mountainous areas; is it subject to avalanches, landslides, or flash floods; is it near a water body, stream, Significant Hydrologic Resource as defined in Article 418, or riparian area such as the Truckee River, and/or an area of groundwater recharge

Yes Ves No If yes, include a separate set of attachments an	d maps.
---	---------

12. Does the tentative parcel map involve common open space as defined in Article 408 of the Washoe County Development Code? (If so, please identify all proposed non-residential uses and all the open space parcels.)?

🗆 Yes 🛛	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.
---------	----	---

13. If private roads are proposed, will the community be gated? If so, is a public trail system easement provided through the subdivision?



14. Is the subject property located adjacent to an existing residential subdivision? If so, describe how the tentative map complies with each additional adopted policy and code requirement of Article 434, Regional Development Standards within Cooperative Planning Areas and all of Washoe County, in particular, grading within 50 and 200 feet of the adjacent developed properties under 5 acres and parcel matching criteria:

The parcel is a portion of an existing subdivision - Montreux Unit 2 - South, Subdivision Tract Map 3894.

15. Are there any applicable policies of the adopted area plan in which the project is located that require compliance? If so, which policies and how does the project comply

No If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps. Yes

16. Are there any applicable area plan modifiers in the Development Code in which the project is located that require compliance? If so, which modifiers and how does the project comply?

	×	

17. Is the project subject to Article 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources? If yes, please address Special Review Considerations within Section 110.418.30 in a separate attachment.

🛛 Yes	🗆 No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.	
			-

Grading

Please complete the following additional questions if the project anticipates grading that involves: (1) Disturbed area exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet not covered by streets, buildings and landscaping; (2) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill in a special flood hazard area; (3) More than five thousand (5,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill; (4) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards to be excavated, whether or not the earth will be exported from the property; or (5) If a permanent earthen structure will be established over four and one-half (4.5) feet high. If your project exceeds any of the above criteria, you shall either provide a preliminary grading and roadway design plan for review OR if these criteria are exceeded with the final construction drawings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply for a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.

18. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

N/A

19. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If exporting of material is anticipated, where will the material be sent? If the disposal site is within unincorporated Washoe County, what measures will be taken for erosion control and revegetation at the site? If none, how are you balancing the work on-site?

N/A

20. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties or roadways? What measures will be taken to mitigate their impacts?

N/A

21. What is the slope (Horizontal:Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

N/A			

- 22. Are you planning any berms and, if so, how tall is the berm at its highest? How will it be stabilized and/or revegetated?
 - N/A
- 23. Are retaining walls going to be required? If so, how high will the walls be, will there be multiple walls with intervening terracing, and what is the wall construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, timber, manufactured block)? How will the visual impacts be mitigated?

N/A

24. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many, and of what size?

Nestle Court is already graded and in use, no tree removal is anticipated.

25. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

N/A				

26. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

- 27. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have
- you incorporated their suggestions?

28. Surveyor:

N/A

Name	Randal L. Briggs
Address	9480 Double Diamond Pkwy, Ste. 200 Reno, NV. 89521
Phone	775.352.7800 ex. 226
Cell	
E-mail	randalbriggs@gmail.com
Fax	
Nevada PLS #	7998

L

N/A

<u>OHNER'S CERTIFICATE</u> The 5 to EDITY MAT THE MERIEGAED, MENTEUR EMELOWING CROSE, LLE 5 THE OWNER OF THE TWAT OF LAND HEMESTATICE OF THE TAIL AND INS CONCERNING CROSE, LLE 5 THE OWNER OF RECORDER OF THE PLAT AND THAT IS SUGLE & ECULURE A COMMENT WITH AD SUBJECT TO THE PROVIDER OF REST. CHAPTER JIE AND THE LT OF THE CITY OF SPAKES AND THAT THE LEGISLIST SHOW HORE TO BE CAMPED FOR THE SUP ARE HEREDY CAMILED.		<u>UTILITY COMPANIES' CERTIFICATES</u> The upuit lativity subm of the part nave been dedge, accupito and appadid by the underscard write grapanes.
DT		SIGRA PACENC COMPARY, D.B.L. HV ENERGY DATE NOTARY MY ENERGY STATE OF NEVADA STATE OF NEVADA \$15 CONINY OF
m complex diameter	<u>VICINITY MAP</u> KTS	
TITLE COMPANY CERTIFICATE Inc. Undersche inder frames fint not balt was ber duwerd and the owere sident herein was the owerd of refer are no under first duwerd and the owere sident bilded was during the land and there are no under the dower the dwert for delayed bilded and the land and there are no under these duwert he dwert for delayed bilded as the land. On under that collected at their of break assessments before as shown were a.	DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE THE BAR AND LEVE ALL AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND DEVELOPMENT AND DEVE RECTOR AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND DEVELOPMENT AND DEVELOPMENT RECTOR OF ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND DEVELOPMENT RECTOR OF ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS RECTOR ADDRESS AND ADDRESS RECTOR ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDR	IRVIDA BELL ELEPHONE COMPANY, B.B.A. AT61 NEVADA DATE <u>NOTARY, NEVADA BELL</u> STATE OF NEVADA STATE OF NEVADA STATE OF NEVADA COUNT OF
BY CALL	BL WIDEY CIT	FOTARY PREUC
Acute	87.	
TALE TALK CERTIFICATE The undersound former centers into all property lates on the land Storm for the fold type water before and and that the fail address Storm for the fold type water before and and that the fail address Are 144-727-24 Wessee county tradement Storm Stream Stream Stream Stream	DIECION OF PLANNEG MO DURIGAMENT EMISON <u>SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE</u> 1. Bacon, L. Bacce, A protessona, Ling Sangkor Leored in the start of invide, do inder centy take 1) dies et alte and accesser representation of the ling superiod incom my Subservice Matter and the investigate collegend forme, lice 2) de los Sangerd ie eine min fest (A of sector 3 and the ei 1/6 of section 10, 1 it r., r 11e, Mather and the sanger of the manifest (A of sector 3 and the ei 1/6 of section 10, 1 it r., r 11e, Mather and the sanger of the manifest of the sector 3 and the ei 1/6 of section 10, 1 it r., r 11e, Mather and the sanger with sockated of Mather 3 and the sector 3 and the sector of the sector 3) the lose that the continuo back like its them, among, and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that of the continuo back like its them, among, and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that of the contents of the sing among, and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that the contents of the sing among, and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that the contents of the sing among, and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that the contents of the sing among and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that the contents of the sing among and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner that the contents of the sing among and the sanger conducted in Accessing with the owner the sing and the singer among among among among among and the singer among amo	CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS DATE NOTIAR): CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS STATE OF NEWDA COMPT OF
87 R12	6) HE MERCHARTS DEPERD OF HE PLAT ARE OF HE CUMULTER SHOW, DODLY HE POSITIONS INDUSTED, AND LAS OF SUFFICIENT DURINGUIT.	TRUCKEE MEADOWS WATER AUTHORITY DATE
DISTRICT BOARD OF IIBALTII CERTIFICATE This we be approved by the incide court doined burge of health. The approve concerns wave doined, that Polliting health caulit, and with approved of the best we are been doined in here all approved from the doined of the consons were readed burger of the state of the head of the doined consons were readed burger of the state of the state of the doined consons were readed burger of the state of the state of the doined burger of the state of the state of the state of the state of the doined burger of the state of the consons were readed burger of the state of the	RANDLE L DATES PLS TON CONTRACT DE LOCAL	NOTARY: TRUCKEE MEADON'S WATER AUTHORITY State of Newda State of Newda COARTY OF Dat of COARTY OF COARTY OF State Althout State Authonity, we backed with the of the Above Statement, we hence, if the office,
FOR THE DEFECT BOARD OF HEALTH DATE		NOTARY PUBLIC
REFERENCE DOCUMENTS AUTORNED DOCUMENTS AR RECORDS N THE GYDOL RECORD OF THE CONTY OF MASKS THE OF NEWA 1 - NACE WAR AND 2 - MARCH WAR AND 2 - MARCH WAR AND	COUNTY SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 1 HERE CHIVE THAT HAR DUAND HIS KAL AN PRESENT OF TRONG A TRONG A MAP DAGG OF THE CONTROL OF DOWN HERE A PRESENT TO BHE HERE DOL ACTUAL FROM STORE AS DOC. No. 2235006 RECEIPED IN THE DYDAL RECORDS OF RASKE COUNTY, MYADA	TENT'ATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 2 TE TENT'ATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 2 MONTREUX DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC BONG ACCMP STATE AND AND THE STATE OF SECTOR OF STATES AND THE
1 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 1 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 2 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 3 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 4 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 5 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 6 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 7 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 8 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 9 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 10 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 11 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 12 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 13 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL 14 - ALCCL MAR AL SOL	BT DATE	



